
 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Monday 10 January 2022 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
NB. The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed here - 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

John Tradewell 

Director of Corporate Services 
31 December 2021 

 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership 
Board Annual Report 20/21 

(Pages 5 - 54) 

   

 Report of the Cabinet Support Member for Public Health and Integrated 
Care 

 

   
5.  Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (Pages 55 - 62) 
   

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Care  

   

6.  Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project (Pages 63 - 66) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Support Member for Public Health and Integrated 

Care 

 

   

7.  Work Programme (Pages 67 - 74) 
   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

 

  
 

 
County Buildings, Stafford 

DDI (01785) 276147 
Please ask for Helen Phillips 

Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 



 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 

nil 
   

 

 

Membership 

 

Gill Burnett (Vice-Chairman 
(Overview)) 

Janet Eagland 
Richard Ford (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Jason Jones 
Peter Kruskonjic 

 

Gillian Pardesi 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Bob Spencer (Chairman) 
Jill Waring 
Mike Wilcox 

 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 

 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 

other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 

purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 

from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 

 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on 
30 November 2021 

 
Present: Bob Spencer (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 

 

Janet Eagland 
Richard Ford (Vice-Chairman 
(Scrutiny)) 

Peter Kruskonjic 
Gillian Pardesi 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 
Jill Waring 
Mike Wilcox 

 

 
Also in attendance: Sue Barnsley (SSCB Independent Chair) and Mark Sutton 

 
Apologies: Gill Burnett and Jason Jones 

 
PART ONE 

 
31. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were none at this meeting. 
 
32. Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 14 September 2021 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14 September 2021 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
33. Working Together to Keep Children Safe 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Sue 
Barnsley, Independent Chair of the Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s 
Board (SSCB) outlining background to the Board and the more recent 

changes. 
 

Members were reminded that the SSCB is the key statutory mechanism for 
agreeing how local organisations will co-operate to safeguard and promote 

the welfare of children and young people living in Staffordshire. 
 

Local Authorities, the Chief Constable and Clinical Commissioning Groups 
were the three safeguarding partners with equal responsibility for 

safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children. Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent had ended their joint safeguarding board arrangements from 
January 2021. Members received details of these new arrangements as well 

Pa
[...]
 practice review 
 joint child death overview 

 review of restraint 
 learning in practice 

Members received details of the work of these sub-groups and were pleased 
to note that they had delegated powers to deliver against their specific 
responsibilities. 

 
On querying the broader collecting of intelligence around low-level neglect, 

and particularly for under 1year olds, Members heard that Staffordshire had 
made significant investment in this area over the last 4/5 years, particularly 

in training front line practitioners and awareness raising. Hearing the voice of 
the under 1s was a challenge, however in this new performance year a 

thematic review had been commissioned to look at this issue. 
 
Concerns were shared around safeguarding of children who either attended 

unregistered schools or who were home educated. Staffordshire had invested 
in staffing of its Elective Home Education (EHE) Service to help support the 

increasing number of home educated young people. Although the 
Government had suggested they intended to introduce a statutory register 

for home educated young people, they had not done so yet.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be received, and the work undertaken 
and differences made be welcomed. 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 
 
35. Joint Overview and Scrutiny Spotlight Review on Sexual Harassment in 

Schools - Scoping Report 

 

Members received the scoping report for the Health & Care, Prosperous and 

Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s joint spotlight review on 
sexual harassment in schools. The Review was scheduled for 14 January and 

Mrs Kath Perry MBE would be representing this Committee. 
 

Members were reminded that at the conclusion of this meeting an informal 
discussion session would be held to consider the questions this Committee 

wish to be considered as part of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the scoping report be noted. 
 
36. Work Programme 

 

The Committee received and update on their work programme and noted 

that the presentation on the MacAlister Report had been moved back to the 
February meeting as a result of delays in its final publication.  
 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be agreed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 4



 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Safe and Strong Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Monday 10 January 2022 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding 
Partnership Board Annual Report 20/21 
 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that the Committee: 
 

a. Receive the SSASPB Annual Report in accordance with the 
requirements of the Care Act 2014 Statutory Guidance. 

 
b. Provide feedback and challenge to the work of the SSASPB 

 
Report of Cllr Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Support Member for 

Public Health and Integrated Care 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. What: To scrutinise the work of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 

Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board (SSASPB), and to consider or 

comment on the progress that the Board has made since the last report.  
 

2. Why: In order to comply with the requirements of the Care Act 2014 
Statutory Guidance (Chapter 14, Paragraph 160) which states that the 

SSASPB must send its Annual Report to a number of bodies including the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committee meeting of the Local Authority.  

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
3. Safeguarding Adult Boards (SABs) became statutory under the Care Act 

2014 which states that the main objective of a SAB is to assure itself that 

local safeguarding arrangements and partners act to help and protect 
adults in its area who:  

 
a. Have needs for care and support 

b. Are experiencing or at risk of abuse and neglect; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

c. As a result of those care and support needs are unable to protect 

themselves from either the risk of, or the experience of abuse and 
neglect. 

 
4. The SAB has a strategic role to oversee and lead adult sa
[...]
r neglected or may be at risk of abuse and neglect. 

This number has increased significantly from 2019/20 which was 
reported as 4,150. This increase is as a result of a change in how 

Staffordshire County Council (SCC) report the number of concerns that 

Page 6



 

they receive. In previous years it has reported only the number of 

concerns that progressed to a formal enquiry stage.   
 

c. Following initial assessment, it was determined that the duty of 
enquiry requirement was met in 25% of those reported concerns, 

again this figure varies from the figure of 93% shown in last year’s 
Annual Report due largely to the changes in how the concerns are 

reported. The conversion rate varies considerably throughout the 
Country and is dependent upon how Local Authorities record and 
report safeguarding concerns and Section 42 enquiries. In recent years 

there have been attempts made nationally to make the information 
more consistently reported and therefore comparable, but this had 

very limited success.  
 

d. Age: Of the people subject of a S42 enquiry, those aged 85 to 94 yrs 
(26%) represents the largest cohort, very closely followed by 75 to 

84yrs (25%). There has been very little change when compared to last 
year’s figures. When drawing comparison with the population statistics 
of Staffordshire it is evident that adults in the 75yrs+ age groupings 

are disproportionally over-represented for Section 42 enquiries.    
 

e. Gender: The majority of Section 42 enquiries involve females – 62%. 
This is disproportionately above the population average for females in 

Staffordshire which is 50.3%. Females above the age of 75 years are 
consistently found to be most at risk of abuse or neglect. 

 
f. Ethnicity: The majority of adults involved in a Section 42 enquiry are 

white - 87.9%. The percentage of the population of Staffordshire who 

self-identified as white is 93.6%. In 8.4% of the Section 42 enquiries 
the ethnicity is ‘not known’. Which may in part be due to the adult 

being unable to self-identify. Recording may also contribute to this 
figure. In future the recently updated version of the Information 

Management System used by SCC – ‘Care Director’ may assist in 
reducing the not knowns. 

 
g. Primary Support Reason (PSR): Physical support continues to be 

the most common PSR in Staffordshire at 40% which is a decrease on 

the figure of 49% reported in 2019/20. This is followed by mental 
health support at 11% and learning disability at 10%. It is difficult to 

accurately interpret these figures because 29% were recorded as ‘not 
known’. This is an increase when compared to 16% in the previous 

reporting year. The reasons for this increase are not clear. In part this 
may be due to cases that are closed at an early stage when the PSR is 

not known.  
 

Page 7



 

h. Type of Abuse: Neglect and Acts of Omission (36%), Physical Harm 

(18%) and Financial Abuse (15%) continue to be the most prevalent 
types of abuse and neglect in Staffordshire. This is broadly similar to 

the figures reported last year at 35%, 22% and 18%. Institutional 
(Organisational) Abuse has increased from 0% to 7%. Nationally, 

Institutional Abuse is reported as 6%.  
 

i. Pages 17 - 22 of the Annual Report contain case studies which 
exemplify some types of abuse and neglect and the multi-agency 
response.  

 
j. Location of Abuse: The most reported location of abuse in Staffordshire 

was the adults’ own home at 66%, this is higher than the National 
average of 49.8%. Put into context the adult may consider their 

care/residential or nursing home as their ‘own home’. The next most 
prevalent locations were independent residential home 12% and 

nursing home 11%.  
 

k. Expressed Outcomes met: In Staffordshire 98% of adults involved 

in a Section 42 enquiry confirmed that their desired outcomes from 
the enquiry were fully or partially met. This is the same as last year. 

Nationally this figure is reported as 
[...]
England  

NPS National Probation Service  

NSCHT  North Staffordshire Combined Healthcare Trust  

OPG  Office of the Public Guardian  

PiPoT Persons in a Position of Trust  

QA Quality Assurance  

QAF  Quality Assessment Form  

QSISM Quality Safeguarding and Information Sharing Meeting  

SAB  Safeguarding Adults Board  

SAR  Safeguarding Adults Review  

SARCP Staffordshire Association of Registered Care Providers  

SCC Staffordshire County Council  

SCR Serious Case Review  

SFARS Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service  

SSASPB  Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board  

SSSCB Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board  

SoTCC Stoke-on-Trent City Council  

TS Trading Standards  

UHDB University Hospital of Derby and Burton 

UHNM  University Hospitals of North Midlands  

WMAS  West Midlands Ambulance Service  

Page 52

https://www.ssaspb.org.uk/Professionals/Glossary.aspx


43 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

‘If you suspect that an adult with care and support needs is being 

abused or neglected, don’t wait for someone else to do something 

about it’. 

Adult living in Stoke-on-Trent – Telephone: 0800 561 0015 

Adult living in Staffordshire – Telephone: 0345 604 2719 

Further information about the Safeguarding Adult Board and its 

partners 

can be found at: 

www.ssaspb.org.uk 
 

Page 53





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 
10 January 2022 
 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that the committee 

 
a. Note the updated position regarding the waiting list for Deprivation of 

Liberty Safeguards applications in Staffordshire 

 
b. Note that the Council continues to triage cases to ensure the highest risk 

cases are prioritised. 
 

c. Note that the statutory guidance regarding Liberty Protection Safeguards 
has not yet been released and that this will require significant 

transformation work in the future 
 

Report of Cllr Julia Jessel, Cabinet Member for Health and Care 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 

1. Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee is being asked to consider 
and note the progress relating to the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 

 

Report 
 

Background 
 

2. The Council has a statutory duty to complete Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards (DoLS).  

 
3. DoLS provide protection for the most vulnerable people living in 

residential homes, nursing homes or hospital environments; they 
enshrine in law the requirement that care will always be provided in a 

way that is consistent with the human rights of people lacking capacity, 
who are not otherwise protected or safeguarded through the use of the 
Mental Health Act, the Mental Capacity Actor Court of Protection powers. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



 

4. DoLS apply to people: 

 
a. aged 18 and over 

b. who suffer from a mental disorder or disability of the mind – such as 
dementia or a profound learning disability 

c. Are in hospitals or care homes whether placed under public or private 
arrangements 

d. who lack the capacity to give informed consent to the arrangements 
made for their care and / or treatment 

e. for whom deprivation of liberty is considered, after an independent 

assessment, to be necessary and in their best interests to protect them 
from harm. 

 
5. DoLS were designed to protect the interests of an extremely vulnerable 

group of people and to: 
 

a. ensure people are given the care they need in the least restrictive way 
b. prevent arbitrary decisions that deprive vulnerable people of their 

liberty 

c. provide safeguards for vulnerable people 
d. provide them with reviews and rights of challenge against unlawful 

detention 
e. avoid unnecessary bureaucracy 

 
6. If there is no alternative but to deprive such a person of their liberty, the 

Safeguards say that a hospital or care home (the Managing Authority) 
must apply to the local authority (the Supervisory Body) for 
authorisation.  

 
7. On the 19th March 2014 the Supreme Court judgement in P v Cheshire 

West and Chester Council and P&Q v Surrey County Council provided a 
clear definition of what constituted a deprivation of liberty.  The court, 

concluded that where “The person is under continuous supervision and 
control and is not free to leave, and the person lacks capacity to consent 

to these arrangements”, and the state is responsible or ought to be aware 
of the deprivation, this will amount to a deprivation of liberty.  
 

8. This decision resulted in a seventeen-fold increase in DoLS requests to 
all Local Authorities in England.  

 
9. On 8th March 2019 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

published its investigation report finding that the Council had unlawfully 
decided not to carry out assessments of low and medium priority DoLS 

applications and significantly delayed assessing the remaining 
applications.  

 

Page 56



 

10. At the Cabinet Meeting on 15th May 2019, Cabinet agreed a number of 

recommendations, an update on these actions is below: 
 

a. The Liberty Protection Safeguards were introduced in the Mental 
Capacity (Amendment) Act 2019 and will replace the Deprivation of 

Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) system. The associated codes of practice 
have not yet been published, and the timescales for implementation 

has now been extended to 2022. Once published we will ensure 
Staffordshire’s guidance is updated accordingly. 

b. We have completed actions to implement the legislation in compliance 

with the recommendations of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman. 

c. We have amended the approach to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
to complete full assessments on medium and low priority cases if 

resources allow.  
d. We have completed guidance to extend the Deprivation of Liberty 

Safeguards triagi
[...]
2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021-
Oct 21

DoLS Applications

Page 58



 

17. The outcome of the vast majority of assessments that are completed is 

that the deprivation of liberty is granted and therefore people are being 
safeguarded as they are deprived of their liberty in their best interests. 

From January 2020 to October 2021, we have granted 1093 DoLS and 
recorded 37 as ‘not granted’ (e.g., the person was identifying as having 

the capacity to make decisions regarding their care and care home). 
 

18. In the same period, we also had 1725 assessments that were not 
completed and hence recorded as “not granted” due to the person 
changing address, the referral being withdrawn, or the person being 

deceased. 
 

19. We have found a very small number of incidents of someone being 
deprived of their liberty where it is not in their best interests which has 

required a referral to safeguarding. 
 

Section 21A appeals 
 

20. Anyone deprived of their liberty has a statutory right to appeal against 

the deprivation of Liberty, this is called a Section 21A appeal. This appeal 
takes place when the person is objecting to the arrangements for his/her 

care, either verbally or by behaviour, or both, in a way that indicates that 
their representative ought to apply to the Court of Protection for the 

matter to be given judicial consideration. 
 

21. Staffordshire currently has 19 ongoing cases before the Court of 
Protection. The number of new cases has fallen significantly over the past 
2 years due to the Covid-19 pandemic. The majority of cases at 

Staffordshire relate to older adults in residential care and it is considered 
that due to the impact of the pandemic on care homes and need for those 

transferring to new care homes to isolate, this has dissuaded solicitors 
and representatives, in all but the most extreme case, from encouraging 

residents to challenge their deprivation. 
 

Deprivation of Liberty in the Community 

 
22. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards apply to care home and hospitals. 

However, the changes brought about by the Cheshire West case meant 
that the scope of the situations that amount to a deprivation of liberty 

was widened. To authorise a Deprivation of Liberty in other 
accommodation settings such as supported living, shared lives 

placements, or a person’s own home, an application is required to the 
Court of Protection.   

 

23. An extensive documented application is carried out by a social worker, 
setting out all the circumstances of the deprivation of liberty. Legal 

Services will then make an application to seek a Judge’s approval.  

Page 59



 

 

24. Currently these applications have to be renewed annually as the court 
cannot authorise a deprivation for longer than 12 months.  

 
25. There are currently 47 ongoing cases, made up of 39 renewal 

applications and 8 new applications.  The number of applications has 
increased significantly over past two years following the Local 

Government Ombudsman’s review.  
 

Liberty Protection Safeguards LPS 
 

26. The Mental Capacity (Amendment) Act 2019 received Royal Assent on 

16 May 2019 and will introduce new measures to authorise deprivation 
of liberty, replacing the DoLS regime with what will now be called the 

Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS). LPS will: 
 

a. widen the scope of the safeguards to include all people aged 16 and 

over; 
b. include all settings, including a person’s own home;  

c. make Clinical Commissioning Groups and Hospital Mangers responsible 
for safeguards in NHS hospitals (rather than the local authority). 

d. change the assessment processes and defined roles which complete 
this 

 
27. The Act is due to come into force on 1 April 2022; however the associated 

statutory guidance and regulations which should have been issued in 

spring 2021 have not yet been published meaning there is significant 
doubt as to the date of implementation.  

 
28. On publication of the guidance the Council will be required to complete a 

signification transformation to update its systems, practice guidance, and 
workforce development to be able to meet the new standards. 

 

Link to Strategic Plan  
 

29. The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards supports the County Councils 
vision for a connected Staffordshire by ensuring that appropriate 

prevention and assessment mechanisms are in place to support people’s 
health, wellbeing and independence.  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 60



 

Contact Details 
 

Assistant Director:  Jo Cowcher, Assistant Director for Adult Social 
Work and Safeguarding 
 

Report Author:   Peter Hampton 
Job Title:    Adult Safeguarding Manager 

Telephone No.:   01785 895676 
E-Mail Address:  peter.hampton@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 61





 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Safeguarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 
10 January 2022 
 

Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project  
 
Recommendations 
 

I recommend that the committee 

 
a. Note the update on the Adult Safeguarding transformation including 

update on the Key Performance Indicators 
 

Report of Cllr Johnny McMahon, Cabinet Support Member for Public 

Health and Integrated Care 
 

Summary 
 

What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 
and why? 

 
1. The overview and scrutiny committee are being asked to consider the 

update on the safeguarding transformation activity since the original 

report in September 2021 
 

Report 
 

Background  
 

2. Staffordshire County Council has seen a year-on-year increase in the 
number of safeguarding concerns. As demonstrated by the table below 

this increase equates to an increase of 63% since 2017 
 

Year Safeguarding 

contacts 

2017 10,925 

2018 11,356 

2019 14,769 

2020 16,165 

 

3. During this period the service has continued to operate with the same 
permanent resource levels; albeit in 2021 additional temporary resource 

has been seconded to the team
[...]
ebruary SSCSG 

 Thursday 19 May (at the conclusion of Full Council) to brief 
on performance discussed at 18 May SSCSG 

 
 

Briefing Notes/Updates/Visits 2021-22 
Date  Item Details Action/Outcome 

P
age 72



 

 Sexual abuse 
investigations 

Requested at 17 June meeting – details of the 
number of child  sexual abuse investigations over 

the last 5 years, how many of these resulted in 
prosecution and if the investigation was 
proportionate and reasonable. 

Request withdrawn 

    

 
 
 

Working Group and/or Inquiry Days 2021-22 
Date  Item Details Action/Outcome 

14 January 
2022 

Sexual Harassment in 
Schools 

 

Suggested at 17 June meeting, considering the 
concerns recently in the media of sexual 

harassment and abuse in schools. A need to 
consider the issue within Staffordshire schools and 
how this is addressed. 

This was included on the work programme of this Committee as well 
as the Prosperous Staffordshire and Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees. 
As a result the three Committees have agreed that a spotlight piece of 
work will be undertaken with one representative from each Committee 

who will then report back. 
 

    

 
 
 
 

P
age 73




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021
	4 Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board Annual Report 20/21
	Appendix 1 - Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Adult Safeguarding Partnership Board (SSASPB) Annual Report 2020/21

	5 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	6 Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Meeting held on 10 January 2022
Present: Bob Spencer (Chairman)
Attendance
Gill Burnett (ViceChairman (Overview))
Janet Eagland
Gillian Pardesi

Kath Perry, MBE
Jill Waring
Mike Wilcox

Also in attendance: Johnny McMahon and John Wood (SSASPB)
Apologies: Richard Ford, Julia Jessel, Jason Jones and Peter Kruskonjic
PART ONE
37.

Declarations of Interest

There were none at this meeting.
38.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 November 2021

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny
meeting held on 30 November 2021 be confirmed and signed by the
Chairman.
39. Staffordshire
and
Stoke-on-Trent
Partnership Board Annual Report 20/21

Adult

Safeguarding

The Cabinet Support Member for Public Health and Integrated Care
introduced the Annual Report of the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent
Safeguarding Partnership Board and Mr John Wood, Independent Chair of
the Board gave an outline of the Board’s work.
Members understood that the Care Act 2014 required adult safeguarding
boards to produce an annual report which was scrutinised by several
bodies including the Local Authority.
Members considered detail of the SSASPB Annual Report 2020/21, noting
key findings that:
 12,176 occasions of concerns reported where adults with care and
support needs had been, or were at risk of being, abused or

-1-







neglected, a significant rise from the previous year which may have
been reflected in changes to reporting;
62% of Section 42 enquiries involved females which was
disproportionately above the average for females in Staffordshire
(50.3%);
the most prevalent types of abuse were broadly similar to those
reported in the previous year: 36% neglect and acts of omission;
18% physical harm; 15% financial abuse;
98% of adults involved in a Section 42 enquiry confirmed their
desired outcomes had been fully or partially met, higher than the
national figure of 95%.

Members noted two recent headline issues around problems developing
where Covid 19 positive patients had been discharged from hospital into
care homes and, separately, with Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) instructions
added to patient files without appropriate consultation. Members were
reassured that there had been no specific safeguarding concerns
highlighted with regard to either of these matters in Staffordshire. They
requested further data on the number of Covid positive patients
discharged into care homes and details of the use of DNRs, which it was
agreed would be forwarded to Committee Members after the meeting.
Whilst this was a very positive report Members remained concerned at the
continued lack of consistency nationally in the recording of Section 42
enquiries by LAs. Work was ongoing to improve this, including through
the LGA. The issue was around reporting differently and work continued
to reach a consensus on this. Members were reassured that whilst there
were differences in recording, the practices followed in response to
concerns were similar.
The Chairman shared concerns over the ability to identify issues because
of a lack of data in some circumstances and sought reassurance that the
figures were reliable. Entries of “unknown” or “not recorded” had been
discussed at the Safeguarding Board, with an acknowledgement that
information needed to be input effectively to support decisions taken and
work continued to address poorly reported areas. This was an ongoing
focus.
There had been a significant rise in the number of Section 42 concerns
raised in Staffordshire in comparison to the previous year. This increase
was not reflected in the Stoke-on-Trent figures and Members queried the
reasons for this. The disparity resulted from a change in the method of
reporting by Staffordshire and whilst in real terms there was an increase,
it was not as marked as figures indicated and was in-line with the national
average increase of around 8%. The Independent Chair of the SSASPB
commended Staffordshire for their approach in reporting which allowed
visibility and greater discussion to enable more appropriate safeguarding
-2-

measures. He added that an increase in the number of reports should be
seen as a positive as the nature of abuse and neglect is such that much of
it is hidden.
Members noted the list of vulnerabilities within the report which were
those defined by the Care Act.
The impact on quality of life resulting from missed appointments during
the pandemic (eye appointments, hearing aids, dental work etc) was
raised as a concern. These should be available again now and concerns
should be reported in instances where this was not the case.
Members were reassured that quantitative and qualitative audits were
undertaken to ensure robust safeguarding.
RESOLVED:- That:
a) the Annual report be received in accordance with the requirements
of the Care Act 2014 Statutory Guidance;
b) data on the number of covid positive patients discharged from
hospital into care homes be forwarded to Members after the
meeting;
c) information showing how DNRs are used in Staffordshire be
forwarded to Members after the meeting; and
d) efforts are made to ensure appropriate data is recorded in those
areas currently shown as “not reported” or “unknown” for future
annual reports.
40.

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) provided protection for the most
vulnerable people living in residential homes, nursing homes or hospital
environments. DoLS are the statutory requirement to ensure that care will
always be provided in a way that is consistent with the human rights of
people lacking capacity, who are not otherwise protected or safeguarded
through Mental Health legislation.
The Supreme Court judgement in 2014 resulted in a seventeen-fold
increase in DoLS requests to all LAs in England. From necessity
Staffordshire had prioritised assessment of high-level cases, however on 8
March 2019 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman published
its investigation report which found that Staffordshire had unlawfully
decided not to carry out assessments of low and medium priority DoLS
applications and significantly delayed assessing the remaining
applications. The Cabinet meeting of 15 May 2019 agreed
recommendations to tackle this issue and the Committee now received
details of the actions taken.
-3-

Members noted that Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPSs) were being
introduced through the Mental Capacity (Amendment) Act 2019 and
would replace the DoLS system. The associated codes of practice had not
yet been published and the department for Health and Social Care had
extended the timescales, with no date currently given for implementation.
However, the Committee were reassured by the activity undertaken to
prepare for its eventual introduction.
From January 2020 to October 2021 Staffordshire had granted 1093 DoLS
and had recorded 37 as “not granted”. The Committee asked whether this
was in-line with other LAs and/or the national average. Comparisons were
difficult as LAs all worked slightly differently. Staffordshire assessments
regularly underwent an audit process, with their triage process also
regularly audited and reviewed. Staffordshire was also part of a peer
review process at West Midlands Region.
There was an aim to reduce the waiting list to 1000 by March 2022 and
Members queried whether this was on target. This was an internal target,
with the current trajectory giving reasonable confidence that it would be
met, although there were several external issues that could yet impact on
it. An historic underspend within Social Care had been invested in officer
resource to enable the improvement to be made, and to ensure this
progress remained continued investment would be needed.
Depravation of Liberty within the Community referred to accommodation
settings such as supported living, shared lives placements, or a persons
own home. In these circumstances an application had to be made to the
Court of Protection. Staffordshire currently had 47 ongoing cases made
up of 39 renewal applications and 8 new applications. Members noted
there were significant challenges within the Court system, with
approximately a six month waiting time for cases to be heard. Members
queried whether this was in-line with other LAs, with a suggestion that it
may be helpful for this data to be shared at West Midlands region to
enable regional data to be collated and help identify and address any
unique concerns.
RESOLVED: That:
a) the updated position regarding the waiting list for DoLS in
Staffordshire be noted and Officers be congratulated on the
improvements achieved;
b) the Council’s continued triage of cases to ensure the highest risk
cases are prioritised be welcomed;
c) the delay in releasing statutory guidance regarding Liberty
Protection Safeguards and the significant future transformation
work needed be noted.
-4-

41.

Adult Safeguarding Transformation Project

At their meeting of 14 September 2021 details of the Adult Safeguarding
Transformation Project had been scrutinised by Members. The Committee
had requested an update on the Project, specifically detail on whether the
changes anticipated to be in place by the end of December 2021 had met
the deadline as well as details on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).
Members were encouraged with the progress made.
RESOLVED: That the progress made within the Adult Safeguarding
Transformation, including the Key Performance Indicators, be welcomed.
42.

Work Programme

Members considered their current work programme and noted that the
agenda items scheduled for 28 February may need to roll back to the April
meeting dependent on the availability of the Cabinet Member for Children
and Young People.
The Spotlight Review on sexual harassment in schools has its information
gathering session on 14 January. Members were reminded that once the
review had produced its report it would be brought to the Committee for
approval prior to being referred to the Cabinet Member for an executive
response.
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.

Chairman

-5-

